ECON ASICs

Gregory Deptuch, Jim Hirschauer,
Pam Klabbers, Ralph Wickwire

CMS .
2= Fermilab

ASICs PMG
9 Sep 2019



JH/CMS homework

e Meeting with SCD for bringing software expert into ASIC verification effort.

e Hirschauer followed up with Liz + JimA; they proposed a few names (with associated skill
sets) and received Hirschauer's feedback.

e Next step is to plan meeting(s) with Hoff and two candidates.



Recent activities

e |nitiated new weekly "ECON One-hour Round Table" (Tuesday, 3pm) to try to
organize effort of large team more efficiently

e Each team member gives 4-minute report on
® recent progress
e what input/decisions they need

e Final 20 minutes devoted to listing Action Items that came up,
identifying most critical inputs/decisions, arranging small-group topical
meetings during the week

e Jim Hoff and Christian Gingu have made excellent progress setting up the
UVM framework

e Their progress is in turn driving Ralph's efforts to have a fully integrated
top-level design (with dummy blocks in places)

e Already have near term milestone that the basic test bench should be
passing data by late September.

e Mike and Sandeep are making progress on modifying Mike's ePortRx +
Word Aligner block to work with methods decided last month for TMR and
scan chains.

e Sandeep has completed library characterization for new radiation
models.

e Wickwire and Hirschauer made good progress on adding Fast Command,
Registers aking progress on modifying Mike's ePortRx + Word Aligner block
to work with methods decided last month for TMR and scan chains.

e Sandeep has completed library characterization for new radiation
models.



Hoff
Gingu
Wickwire
Miryala
Hammer
Unknown

Hirschauer/
Noonan **

Noy ***
All

UVM track

Verilog /
Design track

Integration
track

Physical
design track

Algorithm
track

Review and
Sign-off Track

Milestones (1)

1-Aug 15-Aug 1-Sep 15-Sep 1-Oct 15-Oct 1-Nov 15-Nov 1-Dec 15-Dec 1-Jan
UVM test Physics data
plan prepared for
Start building Basic TB document |simulation
UVM Test bench passing data [complete *x
Start Latency
EportTx EportTx Management
design Start design Done |Verilog
All blocks Complete
(some review and
empty) Start review/ correct
Integrate Word instantiated |modification functionality in
Aiigner, Fast in EConT top |of IpGBT RTL EConT top
Command, 12C and data for EConT (from top PLL ePortTx
into ECON-T top flowing. specific use IpGBT laid out) |integrated |integrated
Complete
Start Full Complete full|Start review review of
Complete library Implementat Implementat |of ePortRx ePortRx ePortRx
characterization ion of ion of analog analog analog +
for radiation ePortRx ePortRx functionality functionality digital layout
corners digital digital and layout and layout complete
Final
Preliminary Algo algorithm Algo spec Algo Verilog
plan ** choice ** complete ** complete
EConT & EConT &
specification specification
reviewed reviewed
with CERN. with CERN.




Milestones (2)

Hoff 15-Jan 1-Feb 15-Feb 1-Mar 15-Mar 1-Apr 15-Apr 1-May 15-May 1-Jun 15-Jun
Gingu Algo tested System sim

Wickwire standalone initiated with

Miryala with physics CERN team UVM final

Hammer UVM track data LM tested e signoff

Unknown

Hirschauer/ Latency

Noonan ** . Management

Noy *** verIIOg/ implemented

A“y Design track in Verilog

Integration |50

track integrated LM integrated
. Initial Floor
Physical plan Complete  |Start Algo + Finish Algo + Top level PD
design track |complete  [(Start buffer PD buffer PD (LM PD LM PD done
Algorithm
track
EConT & EConT & System sim
. specification specification passing data &
Review and reviewed with reviewed interfaces Signoff
Sign-off Track CERN. with CERN. understood.*** | review done [Submit

e Sandeep has completed library charactgrization for new radiation
models.



Sep 9 ECON status

3UOop %00T Ad |2A3] doy.

%00T ue|jdiool4

219|dwo) 1noAe 1nould

%00T ad [2A3] %20|9

uondaxa uejd AQ INAN |2A3] doy

pajuawajdwi %06 Youaqisal INAN |2A3] do|

auop »20|q Joj ue|d AQ INAN |2A3] do]

3UOp %0L ad ¥20|9

20.1

10.7

0

1

0.5

0

0.2 0.2

1
0.2

0.2

4.4

0

o s.s

0
0
0

0.1

0.2

16.7

0

0.1

0.2

0.1 0.5 11.9

0.1 0.5

0.2

0.5

0.2

0.2

0.5

11.4

0.2

2.7

7.4
8.9

11.2

0.2

0] |

0.1 02 01 0.5

0.1

0.5

0

0.1 0.5

0.1

0.1

0.5

0
0
1

0.2

0.5

1.5
1.5

1.5
1.5

0.5

0.2

0.5

0.5

17.2

0.2

1 134

9UOP 1Y 03 15/|3dU UOIIEJLIIBA [BWIOS 320|g
uole|nwIs 4gs pue adids [aA3)] )20|g
919|dwod 1noAe| ¥20|q Sojeuy

Alj1geiedwod adepa1u| / 919)dwo) 1sI7 1nould

UOP %06 1 U023 YyIM uonesdaiu| 11y

919|dwod 71y ul uonedduay
pauyap poyiay uoliedljduy
pa1sa] pue pajuawsa|dwi poylaw | 4q

paulyap poylaw | 4a

0.1

0.5

0.3

0.1

0.1

0.5

0.5

0.1

0.5

0.1

0.1

0.1

0.1

0.2

0.5

0.2

0.1

0.1

0.2

0.5

0.1

0.5

0.5

0.5

0.5

0.5

0.1

0.1

0.2

0.1

0.2

auop sisayjuAs yoo|g
Bunpayo §|as ‘auop %06 uonenWIS 320|g
pajuawajdwi %06 Yyouaqisal yoo|g

pajuawa|dwi 711y Yo0|9

%06 uop uoI1ealy1d3ads yoo|g
SNSU3SUOD PUE ain3231ydJe Apnis
34n312311ydJe Jo uouyaq

dew Joj0)

0.2

1 2| 0.5“ 1| 2 1 0.2

05 05
02| o1

0.5

0.2

0.2

1.5
1.5

0.5

0.2

0.2

Eport Rx

Aligner

Data Mux

Fast Command

Error Handling

12C

Efuse

PLL Calibration / EPortRX training

1.28 Tx Gbps digital

1.28 Tx Gbps analog / full custom
Latency Control Management

Trigger Algorithm

Top Level

System Level

4

1.3

83

18.1 12.2

9.4 15.2

4.7

33

6.5 3.8 0.6

33

47 33 45

3.7

e For next PMG : will adjust Status Matrix to improve consistency with Milestones

e Yellow = 20% complete, green = 100%



Eport Rx
Aligner
Data Mux

Fast Command

Error Handling

12C
Efuse
PLL Calibration / EPortRX training

1.28 Tx Gbps digital

1.28 Tx Gbps analog / full custom
Latency Control Management
Trigger Algorithm

Top Level

System Level

® Design team completed ~12 person-weeks of ECON work in 4 weeks since July 8 PMG.
® Physicists + design team specified critical "blue"” blocks.

Aug 9 ECON status

h |

A |

Pinout List Complete / Interface compatability

- g g
5 < :
E g5 = c E g §
" ° < 0 © i) ] < o
7 £ = 2 R 3 L % E 5
3 X g & £ & g 2 = o R 5
g o g oy ° R g * @ F & . & 3
o o <) = c B c o c Q w c <) < 3
5 5 ¢ v E 3 g % g 8 E o 8 < 2 c g o
§ B 6 & I a © E = 8 2 % @ @ T 9 5
Q @ T c E\‘; S ] T £ - S < = k= ] o a = a 2 o ©
T ¢ 5 g &8 o s|& g 2 - % 3 © £15 2 & 2 8 & BN
2 2 v 2 S o ¥ @ £ @ o c o 8 < o < I O X o
© o 8 - b £ ‘@ © £ s c e - a = ° = = b= [ £ o -
S 2 & E g v |l © = = X o s | S > > S a 3 &
c £ ©§ = £ 3 £]1l& ©° §5 s o 8 v £ |R > > S| | &2 | &
§ 2 88 ¢ E 1% £ 2 = 2 s 3 sl @ E T g I 5 %
T > < x x < <l g & £ = g x S| =2 3 2 L~ 5 2 2
% 2 8 8 &8 8 8|k K & & ¢ g 8 8|8 g g g 8 & 38 8
(] v o o o o o ()] (o] - - o < o o o - - - o a [ -
0.5 05 1 0.5 1 01 2 3 4 2 3 05 1 0] 0.1
A | A |
1 05 1 03] 05 2 2 1 1 02 02 o107
0.5 05 1 01 0.1} 0.2 1 1 1 02 02 o] 5.8
0.2 0.1 05 0.1] 0.2 1 1 1 02 01 ol 24
1 2 05 1 2 0.2 0.2 05 02 0.1 01 01} o5 2 4 1 02 01 o
1 2 0.2 05 1 0.2 01 0.1 2 1 1 02 01 o5 of 119
05 05 05 2 1 05 05 0.1 1 1 02 01 05 0] 114
02 02 01 1 0.2 o] 2.7
1 1 0.5 05 05| 05 0.1 01 1 02 01 05 of
1 1 1 1 01] 05 0.1 1 01 01 05 0O 74
0 0 02 05 15 0.2 0.2 0.1] 05 1.5 1.5 1 05 02 o] 89
0o 0 1 2 15 0.2 0.2 0.1] 05 1.5 1.5 1 05 02 o] 11.2
0 o 2l 2 1 2 2l 2 2 02 1} 17.2
0 o0 0
37 47 33 45 9 35 3 33 6.5 3.8 06 33 47 94 152 181 122 83 13 4 1 134

“*Assuming yellow is 20% complete,

e e
PANRAY

green is 100% complete



Additional material



July 8 ECON status

o N(R| S NS N O S NN O
o O un < O - = N 0 -~
o i - 1 - -
© oJoJlo © ooolo ooco =
3Uop %00T Ad |2A3] doy.
= NIN st et n (NN IN
%00T ue|diool4 S| c o o © o oo
n | N | o | |
919|dwo) noAe] nouid] © © © ©o oo © o
M| NN | N (NN N | Hnn N
%00T ad [2A3] 20|19 eje e e-° © |eele
o i - L i - - 2 i o - -
uoindaxa ue|d AQ IWAN |2A3] do o
< o i L < - - i n un
o —
pajuawa|dwi %06 Youaqisal INAN |2A3] doL
n Njl-] - N N - — N
o O -
auop 20|q Joj uejd AQ WAN |2A3] do)
N nINEN A n |Nnnn N
9uUop %0 Ad #20|d ejele @ © |9|e|°
S|l e | = [HH A N [N
2UOp 1Y 01 151|12U UOIIBIYIIBA [BWIO4}0|g] © e |e|Je © © © © © oo
- . i Rl n |
uolle|nwis 4gs pue 321ds |2A3] 320|9 o © o o o
L L
919|dwod 1noAe| 300|q Sojeuy
VT LN
Aljiqeiedwod adeyia1u| / 913|dwo) 1S 1hould © ©
LN - N N n NN
_ (=) o o o o o
UOp %06 ¥ U0D3 Yyum uonessalu| 11y
919|dwod 71y u1 uoneodu] oje o©
n gl N o0 —
pauyap poya uoneddulf © S |efje o o
i o
pa1sal pue pajuawa|dwi poylaw |4d
Vo o~
paulysp poyisw 144
n N| N N NN
auop sisayjuAs yooigf © ©c o©o o © o
i — —
8unpaayd §|9s ‘Duop %0e UonEINWIS 30|
N NN n
pajuawajdwi %06 Yduaqisal ¥do|g i
pajuawa|dwi 1LY 0|g ©
i L L
%06 2UOp UoNEIY3dS Yo0|g s B3 S S
o n o L | - O O O O
SNSUdSUOD pue ainjddiyd.e Apnis ol o
- n — - O O O O
94n123}1YydJe JO uonuLRQg ol o
5 §
k= 5 E
o S o
= = E
X —
o 2 @
jul ~. @©
o — (<14 =
a. © o 1]
w = ==
~ » 2= E
o [oT4] c o © O =
& £ 2 g9 vwETF ]
< E © m g 85 s _ 3
2 5 € S a O O nm. < g -
g = 8§ T " 2 X 5 o €
£ 2 5 9 o8 B Fcdog
o B + G S U8 4 ¥ ¥ LEwatp
o H— [1+] o —_ ~N = - . (O (o] >~
w < 0O w i S w a - N d = = O

1 134

1.3 4

8.3

18.1 12.2

9.4 15.2

4.7

33

0.6

3.8

6.5

3.3

47 33 45

3.7



