ECON ASICs

Gregory Deptuch, Jim Hirschauer, Pam Klabbers, Ralph Wickwire





ASICs PMG 9 Sep 2019

JH/CMS homework

- Meeting with SCD for bringing software expert into ASIC verification effort.
 - Hirschauer followed up with Liz + JimA; they proposed a few names (with associated skill sets) and received Hirschauer's feedback.
 - Next step is to plan meeting(s) with Hoff and two candidates.

Recent activities

- Initiated new weekly "ECON One-hour Round Table" (Tuesday, 3pm) to try to organize effort of large team more efficiently
 - Each team member gives 4-minute report on
 - recent progress
 - what input/decisions they need
 - Final 20 minutes devoted to listing Action Items that came up, identifying most critical inputs/decisions, arranging small-group topical meetings during the week
- Jim Hoff and Christian Gingu have made excellent progress setting up the UVM framework
 - Their progress is in turn driving Ralph's efforts to have a fully integrated top-level design (with dummy blocks in places)
 - Already have near term milestone that the basic test bench should be passing data by late September.
- Mike and Sandeep are making progress on modifying Mike's ePortRx + Word Aligner block to work with methods decided last month for TMR and scan chains.
 - Sandeep has completed library characterization for new radiation models.
- Wickwire and Hirschauer made good progress on adding Fast Command, Registers aking progress on modifying Mike's ePortRx + Word Aligner block to work with methods decided last month for TMR and scan chains.
 - Sandeep has completed library characterization for new radiation models.

Milestones (1)

Hoff		1-Aug	15-Aug	1-Sep	15-Sep	1-Oct	15-Oct	1-Nov	15-Nov	1-Dec	15-Dec	1-Jan
Gingu Wickwire	_						UVM test	Physics data				
Miryala	_		Start building			Basic TB	plan document	prepared for simulation				
Hammer	UVM track		UVM Test bench			passing data	complete	**				
Unknown						passing auto						
Deptuch												
Hirschauer/					Start				Finish			
Noonan **	Verilog /				extracting				extracting			Start Latency
Noy ***					PLL from full				PLL from full		EportTx	Management
All	Design track				custom block	design Start			custom block		design Done	Verilog
							All blocks			Complete		
							(some			review and		
							empty)	Start review/		correct		
		Integrate Word					instantiated	modification		functionality in		
	Intogration	Aiigner, Fast Command, I2C					in EConT top and data	of IpGBT RTL for EConT		EConT top (from top	PLL	ePortTx
		into ECON-T top					flowing.	specific use		lpGBT laid out)		integrated
	u u u								Complete	poor and oddy		
				Start Full		Complete full			review of			
		Complete library		Implementat		Implementat			ePortRx		ePortRx	
	Physical	characterization		ion of		ion of	analog		analog		analog +	
	design track	for radiation corners		ePortRx digital		ePortRx	functionality and layout		functionality and layout		digital layout complete	
	uesigii track	corners		uigitai		digital Final	and layout		and layout		complete	
	Algorithm	Preliminary Algo				algorithm		Algo spec			Algo Verilog	
	track	plan **				choice **		complete **			complete	
					EConT &				EConT &			
	Deview				specification				specification			
	Review and				reviewed				reviewed			
	Sign-off Track				with CERN.				with CERN.			

Milestones (2)

off		15-Jan	1-Feb	15-Feb	1-Mar	15-Mar	1-Apr	15-Apr	1-Mav	15-May	1-Jun	15-Jur
ingu		Algo tested				System sim			,			
/ickwire		standalone				initiated with						
1iryala		with physics				CERN team				UVM final		
ammer		data		LM tested		***				signoff		
nknown												
eptuch												
rschauer/			Latency									
onan **			Management									
oy ***	Verilog /		implemented									
l	Design track		in Verilog									
	Integration											
		Algo										
	track	integrated		LM integrated								
		Initial Floor										
	Dharataal				Complete	Short Aloo		Finish Ales .		Ton lovel DD		
	_	plan	Chart hadfan DD		Complete	Start Algo +		Finish Algo +		Top level PD		
	design track	complete	Start buffer PD		buffer PD	LM PD		LM PD		done		
	Algorithm											
	_											
	track											
			EConT &				EConT &			System sim		
	Review and		specification				specification			passing data &		
			reviewed with				reviewed			interfaces	Signoff	
	Sign-off Track		CERN.				with CERN.			understood.***	review done	Submit

• Sandeep has completed library characterization for new radiation models.

Sep 9 ECON status

		-																								/
	Color map	Definition of architecture	Study architecture and consensus	Block specification done 90%	Block RTL Implemented	Block testbench 90% implemented	Block Simulation 90% done, self checking	Block synthesis done	DFT method defined	DFT method implemented and tested	Triplication Method defined	Triplication in RTL complete	RTL Integration with Econ_t 90% done	Pinout List Complete / Interface compatability	Analog block layout complete	Block level Spice and SDF simulation	Block Formal Verification netlist to RTL done	Block PD 70% done	Top level UVM DV plan for block done	Top level UVM testbench 90% implemented	Top level UVM DV plan execution	Block level PD 100%	Pinout Layout Complete	Floorplan 100%	Top level PD 100% done	
Eport Rx								0.5			0.5	1	0.5		1		0.1	_	3		4 2				0	20.1
Aligner									1	1	0.5	1					0.3	0.5	2	2	2 1	1	0.2	0.2	0	10.7
Data Mux											0.5	0.5	1			0.1	0.1	0.2	1	1	1 1	0.2		0.2	0	5.8
Fast Command								0.2			0.1	0.5					0.1	0.2	1	1	1 1	0.2	0.1		0	4.4
Error Handling		1	2	0.5	1	2	1	0.2			0.2	0.5	0.2	0.1		0.1	0.1	0.5	2	4	4 1	0.2	0.1		0	16.7
12C					1	. 2	1	0.2			0.5	1	0.2			0.1	0.1	1	2	1	1 1	0.2	0.1	0.5	0	11.9
Efuse		0.5	0.5	0.5		2	1						1	0.5		0.5	0.1	1	1	1	1 1	0.2	0.1	0.5	0	11.4
PLL Calibration / EPortRX training		0.2	0.2	0.1													1				1 0.2				0	2.7
1.28 Tx Gbps digital		1	1										0.5			0.5	0.5	0.5	0.1	0.1	1 1	0.2	0.1	0.5	0	6
1.28 Tx Gbps analog / full custom		1	1	1											1	1	0.1	0.5	0.1		1	0.1	0.1	0.5	0	7.4
Latency Control Management		0	0	0.2	0.5								0.2				0.1		1.5	1.5	5 1	0.5		0.2	0	8.9
Trigger Algorithm		0	0	1	2	1.5	1	0.2					0.2				0.1	0.5	1.5	1.5	5 1	0.5		0.2		11.2
Top Level		0	0					2	2	3	1	2					2	2				2		0.2	1	17.2
System Level		0	0																							0
		3.7	4.7	3.3	4.5	9	5	3.5	3	3 4	3.3	6.5	3.8	0.6	2	3.3	4.7	9.4	15.2	18.1	1 12.2	8.3	1.3	4	1	134

- For next PMG : will adjust Status Matrix to improve consistency with Milestones
- Yellow = 20% complete, green = 100%

Aug 9 ECON status

	-									_								-					-		-
	Definition of architecture	Study architecture and consensus	Block specification done 90%	Block RTL Implemented	Block testbench 90% implemented	Block Simulation 90% done, self checking	Block synthesis done	DFT method defined	DFT method implemented and tested	Triplication Method defined	Triplication in RTL complete	RTL Integration with Econ_t 90% done	Pinout List Complete / Interface compatability	Analog block layout complete	Block level Spice and SDF simulation	Block Formal Verification netlist to RTL done	Block PD 70% done	Top level UVM DV plan for block done	Top level UVM testbench 90% implemented	Top level UVM DV plan execution	Block level PD 100%	Pinout Layout Complete	Floorplan 100%	Top level PD 100% done	
Eport Rx							0.5			0.5	1	0.5		1	1	0.1	2	3	4	2	3	0.5	1	0	20.1
Aligner								1	1	0.5	1					0.3	0.5	2	2	. 1	1	0.2	0.2	0	10.7
Data Mux										0.5	0.5	1			0.1	0.1	0.2	1	1	. 1	0.2		0.2	0	5.8
Fast Command							0.2			0.1	0.5					0.1	0.2	1	1	. 1	0.2	0.1		0	4.4
Error Handling	1	2	0.5	1	2	1	0.2			0.2	0.5	0.2	0.1		0.1	0.1	0.5	2	4	1	0.2	0.1		0	16.7
I2C				1	2	1	0.2			0.5	1	0.2			0.1	0.1	1	2	1	. 1	0.2	0.1	0.5	0	11.9
Efuse	0.5	0.5	0.5		2	1						1	0.5		0.5	0.1	1	1	1	. 1	0.2	0.1	0.5	0	11.4
PLL Calibration / EPortRX training	0.2	0.2	0.1													1			1	0.2				0	2.7
1.28 Tx Gbps digital	1	1										0.5			0.5	0.5	0.5	0.1	0.1	. 1	0.2	0.1	0.5	0	6
1.28 Tx Gbps analog / full custom	1	1	1											1	1	0.1	0.5	0.1		1	0.1	0.1	0.5	0	7.4
Latency Control Management	0	0	0.2	0.5	1.5	1	0.2					0.2				0.1		1.5	1.5	1	0.5		0.2	0	8.9
Trigger Algorithm	0	0	1	2	1.5	1	0.2					0.2				0.1	0.5	1.5	1.5	1	0.5		0.2	0	11.2
Top Level	0	0					2	2	3	1	2					2	2				2		0.2	1	17.2
System Level	0	0																							0
	3.7	4.7	3.3	4.5	9	5	3.5	3	4	3.3	6.5	3.8	0.6	2	3.3	4.7	9.4	15.2	18.1	12.2	8.3	1.3	4	1	134

- Design team completed ~12 person-weeks of ECON work in 4 weeks since July 8 PMG.**
- Physicists + design team specified critical "blue" blocks.
- Realistic milestones for tracking progress provided at next ASICs PMG

Additional material

July 8 ECON status

	Definition of architecture	Study architecture and consensus	Block specification done 90%	Block RTL Implemented	Block testbench 90% implemented	Block Simulation 90% done, self checking	Block synthesis done	DFT method defined	DFT method implemented and tested	Triplication Method defined	Triplication in RTL complete	RTL Integration with Econ_t 90% done	Pinout List Complete / Interface compatability	Analog block layout complete	Block level Spice and SDF simulation	Block Formal Verification netlist to RTL done	Block PD 70% done	Top level UVM DV plan for block done	Top level UVM testbench 90% implemented	Top level UVM DV plan execution	Block level PD 100%	Pinout Layout Complete	Floorplan 100%	Top level PD 100% done	
Eport Rx							0.5			0.5	1	0.5		1	1	0.1	2	3	4	2	3		1	0	20.1
Aligner								1	. 1	0.5	1					0.3	0.5	2	2	1	1	0.2	0.2	0	10.7
Data Mux										0.5	0.5	1			0.1	0.1	0.2	1	1	1	0.2		0.2	0	5.8
Fast Command							0.2	,		0.1	0.5					0.1	0.2	1	1	1	0.2	0.1		0	4.4
Error Handling	1	2	0.5	1	2	1	L 0.2			0.2	0.5	0.2	0.1		0.1	0.1	0.5	2	4	1	0.2	0.1		0	16.7
12C				1	. 2	1	L 0.2			0.5	1	0.2			0.1	0.1	1	2	1	1	0.2	0.1	0.5	0	11.9
Efuse	0.5	0.5	0.5		2	. 1						1	0.5		0.5	0.1	1	1	1	1	0.2	0.1	0.5	0	11.4
PLL Calibration / EPortRX training	0.2	0.2	0.1													1			1	0.2				0	2.7
1.28 Tx Gbps digital	1	1										0.5			0.5	0.5	0.5	0.1	0.1	1	0.2	0.1	0.5	0	6
1.28 Tx Gbps analog / full custom	1	1	1											1	1	0.1	0.5	0.1		1	0.1	0.1	0.5	0	7.4
Latency Control Management	0	0	0.2	0.5								0.2				0.1		1.5	1.5				0.2		8.9
Trigger Algorithm	0	0	1	2	1.5	1	L 0.2					0.2				0.1	0.5	1.5	1.5	1	0.5		0.2		11.2
Top Level	0	0					2	2 2	2 3	3 1	2					2	2				2		0.2	1	17.2
System Level	0	0																							0
	3.7	4.7	3.3	4.5	9	5	3.5	3	4	3.3	6.5	3.8	0.6	2	3.3	4.7	9.4	15.2	18.1	12.2	8.3	1.3	4	1	134